
1                  POLICE BOARD

2                 CITY OF CHICAGO

3                  PUBLIC MEETING

4                REPORT OF PROCEEDINGS held before the

5 GHIAN FOREMAN, PRESIDENT, taken in the above-entitled

6 cause before GWENDOLYN BEDFORD, a Certified Shorthand

7 Reporter within and for the County of Cook, State of

8 Illinois, taken at the CHICAGO POLICE HEADQUARTERS,

9 3510 South Michigan Avenue, Chicago, Illinois held on

10 the 15th day of November, 2018 at the hour of

11 7:30 p.m. pursuant to notice.

12 POLICE BOARD MEMBERS:

13 GHIAN FOREMAN, President

PAULA WOLFF, Vice President

14 EVA-DINA DELGADO

MICHAEL EADDY

15 STEVE FLORES

JOHN P. O'MALLEY, JR.

16 JOHN H. SIMPSON

RHODA D. SWEENEY

17 ANDREA L. ZOPP

18 OTHERS PRESENT:

19 EDDIE T. JOHNSON, Superintendent of Police

20 CHARISE VALENTE, General Counsel to the

Superintendent of Police

21

22 KEVIN CONNOR, General Counsel, Civilian Office

Police Accountability

23

24 MR. MAX A. CAPRONI, Executive Director, Police Board

Page 1

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1                 P R O C E E D I N G S

2           PRESIDENT FOREMAN:  I'm calling the meeting

3 the order.  First item of business is the approval of

4 the minutes of the Board's regular public meeting held

5 on October 11, 2018.  Is there a motion to approve the

6 minutes?

7           MS. SWEENEY:  So moved.

8           MR. EADDY:  Second?

9           PRESIDENT FOREMAN:  All those in favor?

10                       (A CHORUS OF "AYES")

11           PRESIDENT FOREMAN:  Opposed?

12                        (NO RESPONSE)

13           PRESIDENT FOREMAN:  The motion passes.

14                Our next regular public meeting will be

15 held on Thursday, December 13th at 7:30 p.m. here at

16 Chicago Public Safety Headquarters.  Please note that

17 this meeting will be on the second Thursday of the

18 month.

19                At this time, I ask for a motion to

20 close a series of executive sessions for the purposes

21 of considering personnel matters and litigation, as

22 authorized by Section 2n(c)(1),(3),(4) and 11 of the

23 Illinois Open Meetings Act.  Is there such a motion?

24           MS. SWEENEY:  Second.

Page 2

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1           PRESIDENT FOREMAN:  All those in favor?

2                       (A CHORUS OF "AYES")

3           PRESIDENT FOREMAN:  Opposed?

4                        (NO RESPONSE)

5           PRESIDENT FOREMAN:  The motion passes.

6                A report of disciplinary actions taken

7 by the Board during the previous month has been made

8 available at this evening's meeting.  This report and

9 the Board's written Findings and Decisions are posted

10 on the Board's website.  There are no disciplinary

11 matters on the agenda for this evening's meeting

12                The general orders and other directives

13 issued by the Superintendent of Police during previous

14 months are listed in the books made available at this

15 meeting and are posted on the Police Department's

16 website.

17                The next item is the Superintendent's

18 report to the Board.  Superintendent?

19           SUPERINTENDENT JOHNSON:  No report.

20           PRESIDENT FOREMAN:  Is there a motion to

21 waive the oral presentation and receive the monthly

22 report in writing?

23           MR. EADDY:  So moved.

24           MR. O'MALLEY:  Second.

Page 3

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1           PRESIDENT FOREMAN:  All those in favor?

2                       (A CHORUS OF "AYES")

3           PRESIDENT FOREMAN:  Opposed?

4                        (NO RESPONSE)

5           PRESIDENT FOREMAN:  The motion passes.

6                I will now like to call upon those

7 members of the public who signed up in advance to

8 speak.  When your name is called, please step up to the

9 microphone.  We're going to hold strict to the

10 two-minute limit today.  We have a lot of speakers

11 signed up.  The first one is Janet Benia?  Bertha

12 Escamilla?

13           MS. ESCAMILLA:  Yes, good evening.  My name

14 is Bertha Escamilla.  I am a member of the Chicago

15 Alliance.  I'm here to complain as to why we are having

16 officers who are charged with criminal charges?  One of

17 them is Sergeant Eric Elkins who is charged with

18 criminal sexual crimes and is still sitting behind a

19 desk collecting his paycheck.  Why is he not indicted?

20 Why isn't he prosecuted, fired and prosecuted?  The man

21 has made and has many complaints against him.  Just

22 recently he was involved with another officer that beat

23 up two men.  I mean then he gets a promotion and

24 becomes a Sergeant.  These officers seem every time

Page 4

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 they are committed with a crime, they get a promotion.

2 Why is that?  Why do these people commit crimes and

3 nothing happens to them?  How can you expect for people

4 to be able to trust the police?  There is no way in

5 hell.

6                You have this officer who has committed

7 sexual crimes.  This is when he was out in the street.

8 But now, because he is behind a desk, does that mean

9 that he is not going to commit any other crimes?  No.

10 We need and the Chicago alliance are demanding to have

11 this man prosecuted.  And there is another Lieutenant.

12 I don't know what his name is.

13           PRESIDENT FOREMAN:  Thank you.

14           MS. ESCAMILLA:  He was given a lieutenant

15 position.

16           PRESIDENT FOREMAN:  Thank you.  Ma'am, we

17 have to hold to the two minutes.

18           MS. ESCAMILLA:  I knew that was going to

19 happen.  We need to have these men prosecuted.

20           PRESIDENT FOREMAN:  Superintendent, you have

21 any comments?

22           SUPERINTENDENT JOHNSON:  As far as the

23 individual that you are speaking of, I can't get into

24 the details of it.  But know there is a Chicago Police

Page 5

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 Department internal investigation currently.  I can't

2 speak for what the State's Attorney is doing.  They are

3 in the process of looking at him also.  His promotion

4 was based on his testing.

5           MS. ESCAMILLA:  It takes three years to have

6 an investigation on a police officer?  I think this is

7 a cover up until he is able to retire next year.  This

8 is so he won't lose his pension.  That is why it is

9 taking so long with this investigation.

10           SUPERINTENDENT JOHNSON:  I can't speak to the

11 investigation.  It's ongoing.

12           PRESIDENT FOREMAN:  Crista Noel.

13           MS. NOEL:  How is everybody doing tonight?

14 Good.  Okay.  So Eddie, thank you for your decision on

15 Rialmo.  I know people are saying a lot of stuff about

16 you, but you made the right decision, Brother, for

17 that.  I'm going to appreciate all of you all when you

18 made the decision to fire Rialmo.  There is a lot of

19 people think that this man should be fired.  One, he is

20 young man, okay.  You don't want to destroy his career.

21 He does not have a career at the Police Department

22 anymore, not as far as the community is concerned.  He

23 killed Bettie Jones who answered the door out of the

24 kindness of her heart in service to her landlord who

Page 6

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 was asking her to do something for him.

2                I went to the civil trial and I can tell

3 you 100 percent you need to get the deposition from the

4 the transcript from the civil trial, because this boy

5 lied three times at least.  If you got a Rule 14 in

6 there, you've got him on Rule 14.  Let me tell you

7 specifically.  He has been crying, talking about how

8 sad he was when he killed Bettie Jones.  In his

9 deposition they asked him, they said, "What did you say

10 to Bettie when Bettie came to the door?"  He said, "I

11 told her to go into the house."  And they asked him,

12 "Did she turnaround and go into the house?"  He said

13 "Yes".  That is what he said in his deposition.  You

14 know what he said at trial?  You know what he said at

15 trial?  He said, "No."  He said, "No."  He lied about

16 Bettie.  He put the blame for Bettie's death on her.

17 He did not care about shooting Bettie.

18           PRESIDENT FOREMAN:  Officer?  Ma'am, your two

19 minutes are up.

20           MS. NOEL:  Get control of him.

21           MR. JONES:  My name is Anthony Jones.  I am

22 the son of Bettie Jones.  I'm here tonight to request

23 that you fire Officer Rialmo.  Like I said, it has been

24 tragic for me and my family every since the day it

Page 7

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 happened.  Every since I was a kid, you know, cop or

2 police, from the time I was a kid up to when I am a

3 grown man, now and you heard that they serve and

4 protect and are a safe haven.  Like I said, the only

5 thing served that day was bullets in my mother.  And so

6 where I was raised up on and growing up listening that

7 serve and protect meant to be saved.  So if you guys,

8 your slogan and simply of serving and protecting don't

9 represent that.  I request that you get rid of him,

10 because right now he speaks for all of you.  He is a

11 representation of all of you all.  That is how I feel

12 about the situation.

13                Now like I say, I do admonish the fact

14 that you made a decision and Superintendent Johnson, I

15 appreciate that.  Before I close out, I want to read

16 something that I clicked in my phone real fast if you

17 don't mind.  I just want to speak on behalf of my

18 entire family.  The Jones family would like to take

19 this opportunity to thank the City of Chicago starting

20 with Rahm Emanuel and Superintendent Johnson.  Since

21 December 26, 2015 our family has been dealing with

22 tremendous heartache and pain.  But to hear that

23 decision not to fire Rialmo, we now move forward, piece

24 of closure to hold onto, within this life sentence of

Page 8

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 pain that was sustained the day she was taken from us.

2 May God bless our city with peace and continuous

3 justice to be served no matter whether you are behind a

4 badge or not.  Thank you.

5           PRESIDENT FOREMAN:  Next speaker, Armanda

6 Shackleford?  Next speaker, Rosemary Kade Porter?

7 Rosemary Kade Porter?  Next speaker, Gabriel Montero.

8           MR. MONTERO:  I'm with the Chicago Alliance

9 Against Racist Political Repression.  We are here to

10 stand in for the family of 15-year old Dakota Bright

11 who was unarmed and running away from Officer Brandon

12 Ternand who murdered him.  This Board's decision to

13 reinstate this officer is an outrage.  If this Board

14 cannot fire an officer when the shooting was

15 unjustified and the Police Superintendent said he

16 should be fired, then you have the murder of an unarmed

17 15-year-old child who was 15 feet away from the

18 officer, if this Board cannot fire this officer, you

19 don't deserve to be called police accountability

20 agency.

21                Furthermore, your decision coming days

22 after the Van Dyke verdict shows how irrelevant when

23 people of this City has sent a resounding message that

24 we want an end to racism, police murders.  Your

Page 9

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 decision sends the opposite message that police

2 officers are free to kill unarmed children at will.

3 You make decisions that effect our life and liberty.

4 We have no say in those decisions.  This is unjust and

5 it has to be remedied.  As citizens across this city,

6 we demand representatives from this Board whom we can

7 hold accountable when they systematically hold the

8 police accountable.  We want an accountability system

9 that represents us, not the Mayor's interest and not

10 your corporate interest.  You won't protect us from

11 lethal abuse of power, because you don't represent us.

12 You don't represent us because we did not put you in

13 power.  Your power is a political gift to you from the

14 Mayor.  Like your decision to let officers on the

15 force.  It is a gift of the FOP.

16                We demand the power you have, because

17 this accountability system is a failure in the city.

18 We are the rightful owners that you have, and we live

19 in a democracy and this Board is undemocratic, and we,

20 the people, are going to take the power you have and

21 enact an accountable council.  Thank you.

22                     (APPLAUSE)

23           PRESIDENT FOREMAN:  Grace Patino?

24           MS. PATINO:  My name is Grace Patino and I am

Page 10

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 here from the Chicago Alliance Against Racist and

2 Political Repression.  We come here today to stand in

3 solidarity with Tansy Edwards as we are forced to yet

4 again to recommend an unjust system that failed to hold

5 police officers accountable for their crimes.  The

6 unacceptable murder of Dakota Bright of the tender age

7 of 13 is not unrelated to Laquan McDonald or Bettie

8 Jones or Antonio LeGrier, nor is it unrelated to the

9 sexual assault of Trina Thompson or the recent beating

10 of Thomas Stacha and John Sherwood outside of the gay

11 bar where I live in the 48th Ward.  The City has proven

12 time and time again that the police are unable to

13 police themselves and elect a Police Accountability

14 Council.

15                As noted in the report of the use of

16 force incident against children between January 2011

17 and April 2016 black children were on the receiving end

18 in and 83 percent of the cases.  Latinos were in

19 14 percent of the cases.  And by reinstating Ternand,

20 you are not only letting a known murderer back on the

21 street, but you are supplying him with a gun and the

22 authority to murder with impunity again.  So the blood

23 will continue to be on all of your hands as the murders

24 of civilians will continue, because they will continue.

Page 11

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1                CPAC is the only legislation that we

2 have that would eliminate the Police Board's power and

3 overturning the finding of police misconduct.  And to

4 listen to the over 52,000 civilians that have signed on

5 to support CPAC shows how out of touch this City really

6 is.  We want community control over how this City is

7 policed.  We want Justice for Dakota Bright and CPAC

8 now.

9                And just to mention, Chicago is once

10 again ranked as the most corrupt city in America.  So

11 thank you for that.

12                       (APPLAUSE)

13           PRESIDENT FOREMAN:  Next speaker, Brian

14 Ragsdale.

15           MR. RAGSDALE:  Good evening.  Can you let me

16 know when I have five seconds left?  So I stand before

17 you because I'm strong supporter of CPAC.  The Civilian

18 Police Accountability Council, which has 55,000

19 petitions.  You were not elected by us.  You were

20 appointed by us.  So we are here to appeal to whatever

21 conscience you have, whatever soul you have, whatever

22 spirit you have in your heart, because we are black and

23 brown people to suffer from your inability to show your

24 humanity.

Page 12

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1                Officer Ternand has 24 civilian

2 complaints ranking him among the top 12 officers with

3 the highest complaints.  He was named in six misconduct

4 lawsuits, yet the Board praised him.  The decision to

5 reinstate Officer Ternand just days after Van Dyke was

6 convicted shows just how out of touch and irrelevant

7 you are to our community.

8                We demand respect from you.  And when we

9 get CPAC, you will not be part of us for what you are

10 doing today.  And remember this day.  Remember that we

11 as a people are saying to you, without a soul and

12 conscience, our humanity will show you what democracy

13 is.  You have no right to make your money and make poor

14 people suffer in the way that you have in the decisions

15 that you make for not holding the police accountable.

16 I don't know who your family is.  I don't know who your

17 love ones are.  I know my family who I love.  I love

18 dark and brown people.  If you can sit before us and

19 not care about our city the way that you should, then

20 shame on you.  Shame on each and every one of you.

21                        (APPLAUSE)

22           PRESIDENT FOREMAN:  Dimitrius Thomas?  Tunya

23 Alexander?

24           MS. ALEXANDER:  Hello, everybody.  How you

Page 13

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 doing?   I know you are sleepy.  Everybody looks sleepy

2 up there.  Well, I'm say something real quick.  What I

3 called for, is that okay.  Officer Rialmo.  My mom died

4 in 2006.  I want to say it was just after the Mayor was

5 elected.  There was a situation with my brother where

6 the police chased my brother to the house.  My daughter

7 came in and running in she was hysterical.  I go

8 outside and see just like a sea of police cars and guns

9 drawn and Officer Rialmo.  As I came out, "You black

10 bitch.  Get back in the house."  I immediately said,

11 "What?"  I couldn't believe that came from an officer's

12 mouth.  I could not believe that.

13                There was a young man after that that

14 was using my mother's house, because basically she was

15 home alone, and saying that dope was being sold out of

16 there.  I called the police.  They sent Officer Rialmo.

17 The young lady that was standing next to the Sergeant

18 that my cousin said, "This is unacceptable.  What are

19 you going to do about him.?"  And he said, "I'm going

20 to let Rahm Emanuel know."  And the young lady said, F,

21 Rahm Emanuel."  Right next to the white shirt and

22 laughed.  That was very disrespectful.

23           PRESIDENT FOREMAN:  Thirty seconds.

24           MS. ALEXANDER:  Okay.  My situation is this.

Page 14

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 My mother died in 2016, March 6th.  The Chicago Police

2 came to my house.  They have been coming for like two

3 years back and forth trying to intimidate us to get out

4 of the house.  We're in Probate Court.  They didn't

5 want to go to Probate Court.  One of the people said "F

6 Probate Court."  They came to my house on

7 September 10th.

8           PRESIDENT FOREMAN:  You have to wrap it up.

9           MS. ALEXANDER:  Took the front door off and

10 the back door off.  I'm like "Where is the paperwork?"

11 There was no paperwork.  The neighbor said the Chicago

12 Police did this.  Then they came back on

13 September 14th.

14           PRESIDENT FOREMAN:  Can I ask you to have a

15 conversation with COPA?

16           MS. ALEXANDER:  COPA hasn't really done

17 anything.  The lady that I am supposed to be talking

18 to, I go to the police station to talk to her, she is

19 retired.  She called me last week.  How do you retire

20 and called me last week.

21           PRESIDENT FOREMAN:  Speak to COPA.

22           MS. ALEXANDER:  Okay.  Here it is.  Today is

23 the last day to get things out of the house.  By me

24 being homeless, I lost my job after the second time.

Page 15

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 They said I had too many family emergencies.  I became

2 homeless.  I found a place now.  I'm trying to get my

3 things.  The court order that I have right here says

4 that I have until today that I was to contact them at

5 my disposal.  I did that five days ago.  Nothing

6 happened.  They told me that they couldn't get me in

7 until after the 15th.  And after the 15th they could

8 take my belongings.

9                I went to the Chicago Police Department

10 and showed them the order.  I have an admit or deny

11 signed by a judge.  That says that I could get my

12 things.  The Sergeant, I got his name written

13 somewhere, told me that I couldn't get anything.  He

14 couldn't do anything.  Now here is the order.  I'm

15 passing it down for you to look at it.  That is the

16 order from a Judge signed by a Judge.  The order signed

17 by a Judge, that is law.  He told me he couldn't do

18 anything.  I said, sir, you are a Sergeant.  I'm

19 showing you an official order.

20                I go to the Cook County Sheriff Police

21 Department and they said go to your neighborhood police

22 station.  Chicago Police evicted me, Officer Egan and

23 15 other officers.  They have no jurisdiction.  They

24 called me a squatter.  I'm not a squatter.

Page 16

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1           PRESIDENT FOREMAN:  So can I ask afterward

2 could you have a conversation with COPA, Superintendent

3 from the Police Department should have a conversation

4 with --

5           MS. ALEXANDER:  I would like to go to my

6 house.

7           SUPERINTENDENT JOHNSON:  I'll have a Sergeant

8 over there to speak to her.

9           MS. ALEXANDER:  I have three court orders.

10 One out of Florida in two years.

11           PRESIDENT FOREMAN:  Next speaker, Bridget

12 McGee?  Next Mark Clements.

13           MR. CLEMENTS:  Hello, I represent CPAC.  I

14 represent the campaign to end torture as well as

15 Chicago Torture Justice Center.  You know, guess what,

16 since 1972 we had a detective by the name of John

17 Burge.  You all missed the ball.  Not only did you miss

18 the ball on John Burge.  I know I have two minutes.

19 Not only did you miss the ball on John Burge, but you

20 created a capybara.  Now these mothers they are

21 suffering inside a prison.  I'm one of those convicts.

22 Served 28 years inside of a prison.  You took away my

23 goddam youth.  When you took away my goddam youth, you

24 let me out of a goddam prison and told me guess what,

Page 17

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 "Have a happy life."

2                No, the City of Chicago is responsible.

3 Not only is the City of Chicago responsible for what

4 occurred to me, they are also responsible for what took

5 place with Bettie Jones and responsible for what took

6 place with any and every one of these individuals that

7 are here today.  Accountability.  What does

8 accountability look like?  Accountability means taking

9 action.  Taking action.  I'm not talking about having a

10 Klan goddam meeting up here, but taking goddam action

11 and realizing there is still 100 victims still inside

12 of the goddam prison and it could be your relatives.

13                You serve as a federal prosecutor in

14 several other positions.  I know who you are.  I know

15 who you are too, Sister.  The bottom line of it is cut

16 the goddam football game.  Get to the goddam truth and

17 let these goddam people out of these prisons, back to

18 their goddam families.  End of fucking discussion.

19                     (APPLAUSE)

20           PRESIDENT FOREMAN:  Next speaker, John

21 Perryman.

22           MR. PERRYMAN:  I'm here to talk about the

23 many shootings that have been happening along Francisco

24 near Madison.  I'm here with several neighbors who have

Page 18

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 come out.  This is on the edge of the 11th and

2 12th District.  I'm asking that both districts be for

3 failed strategy in our community.  You do not want to

4 listen to the community?  I met with the candidate for

5 the 11th and his response was "We're working on it."

6 Keep calling 9-1-1, which is what causes all these

7 problems.  We are calling 9-1-1.  The police are coming

8 out with no information from the community.  We also

9 have a trouble business in the 12th, which is a hub.  I

10 talked to the 12th District and they said you live in

11 the is 11th District so you should talk to the Desk

12 Sergeant.

13                I guess my question for you is this.  I

14 have a couple -- what is the policy between the 11th

15 and 12th working together?  They are worried about

16 Madison being the dividing line and actually serving.

17 So my question to you, Superintendent Johnson is, what

18 is the policy with the 11th and 12th working together?

19           SUPERINTENDENT JOHNSON:  Although, we don't

20 manage them from the headquarters, 11th and 12th should

21 be working together.  You should have a voice of what

22 is going on.  I will make sure that you connect with

23 the correct people.

24           MR. PERRYMAN:  One more ask or two more asks.

Page 19

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 Can we have the Commander of the 11th and the 12th

2 along with who is in charge of CAPS, because the CAPS

3 is a disaster over there.  They just rescue barbecues

4 and ice tee when people are getting shot up.  We've had

5 a huge spike in shootings.  So my question is can we

6 have those three people be at the next meeting to

7 answer on public record about how they are working

8 together to help our community?

9           SUPERINTENDENT JOHNSON:  I will definitely

10 insure that occurs.

11           MR. PERRYMAN:  And the last one, we have

12 several trouble buildings and a troubled business.  Can

13 we ask that those buildings be fast tracked in any

14 actions that have been taken by the City?  We can give

15 you a list on our way out.  But the community is

16 struggling, because there is an open air drug market.

17 The police don't want to hear from the community.  It

18 has been going on for decades and there has been a huge

19 spike.  A man was shot two doors from my house and

20 shooting in front of her house and her house.  She was

21 right behind someone when someone was shooting from a

22 car.  And I know the police don't seem to mind when

23 black people kill black people.  It seems like this.

24 This is a problem in our community.

Page 20

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1           SUPERINTENDENT JOHNSON:  What beat is that?

2           MR. PERRYMAN:  1124, but it also the

3 12th District, but it is a problem that is district

4 wide.

5           SUPERINTENDENT JOHNSON:  Which beat is the

6 12th?

7           MS. ZOPP:  What is the name?

8           MR. PERRYMAN:  I couldn't tell you at the

9 moment.

10           MS. ZOPP:  Do you have a list of the

11 buildings you are talking about?  After the meeting,

12 can you give it to me and I'll see if I could get to

13 the Building Department and ask them to take a look and

14 elevate it and I'll give you a card so you could

15 follow-up.

16           MS. QUEEN SISTER:  So, is it because they are

17 white?

18           MS. ZOPP:  No.

19           MS. QUEEN SISTER:  Drop the Zopp.  Now you

20 want to act like you are concerned about some shooting.

21 Ain't that some shit.

22           PRESIDENT FOREMAN:  Martin Prieb.

23           MR. PREIB:  I am Martin Prieb from the

24 Fraternal Order of Police.  I want to say that the

Page 21

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 Board made the right decision in the Brandon Ternand

2 case.  We appreciate it.  He's an excellent officer.

3 He's an excellent person.  I believe you made the right

4 decision on that.  Thank you.

5           PRESIDENT FOREMAN:  The next speaker is John

6 Catanzara?

7           MR. CATANZARA:  My first question is for

8 COPA.  Miss Roberts isn't here.  A few months ago I

9 asked her when the Rialmo case was originally referred

10 to the full Board and Miss Delgado, there were two

11 independent investigators that were sent a package over

12 and determined that the shooting was justified.  Were

13 those two independent counsels turned over to her

14 before she made her decision to refer it to the whole

15 Board?   Miss Roberts told me she don't know on account

16 of she was new.  This was five months ago.  She told me

17 she would look into it and never got back to me.  I

18 think that should have been turned over to make her

19 decision.  If your guys are basically shopping for the

20 right answer before you push your decision forward,

21 when you've got two people that you paid for and that

22 wasn't good enough and stick it in the drawer and find

23 someone so you could put a guy out to dry.  If you

24 could look, I'm going to be back for an answer, whether

Page 22

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 it is you or her.  She promised me an answer.  Thank

2 you.

3                Superintendent, the definition of

4 "obstruction" is a person who obstructs justice with

5 the intent to prevent the apprehension or obstruct the

6 prosecution or defense of any person he or she knowing

7 commits a crime of the following acts, destroy, alters

8 or conceals physical evidence.  There was a case report

9 generated against you for trespassing on the Dan Ryan

10 in the summertime.  Commander of the 8th district who

11 is now in the 17th District ordered his subordinates to

12 scrub that report from the system to protect you.  Why

13 does he still got a job?  How is that not obstruction

14 of justice?  You had police officers hanging out to dry

15 for the Van Dyke shooting for obstructing and

16 colluding.  He's a Commander, a Commander who is in

17 charge of people and did that.  Anyone with a blue

18 shirt would have been stripped immediately, sent to

19 call back, and fired from this Board within weeks.  But

20 yet, it is another example of how anybody with a white

21 shirt and fancy pins on his shirt never gets held

22 accountable.  Explain that to me, please?

23           SUPERINTENDENT JOHNSON:  I really have no

24 idea what you are talking about.  I have no idea.

Page 23

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1           PRESIDENT FOREMAN:  Next speaker, Ellen

2 Corley.

3           MS. CORLEY:  I am Ellen Corley.  I have been

4 involved, a volunteer with the Alliance Against Racist

5 Political Repression for the last three years.  I

6 started with Obama Organizing for Action Fellow

7 Program looking at how to stop gun violence.  My

8 background is market research and investigative

9 journalism methods.  And as I have researched this, the

10 question in the back of my mind is why no

11 investigation?  There is tons of evidence, the most

12 recent on you, Commander Eddie Johnson, that was in the

13 paper about your role as supervising the -- cases and

14 all the coverups, the Laquan McDonald.  I have been

15 watching, going down to the courtrooms with the Gerald

16 Reed case.  Cops, he's a torture victim.  Been in jail,

17 wrongfully imprisoned.  There are 80 cops who

18 tortured -- putting wires on the balls, hitting them

19 over the head and forcing young black men, estimated

20 one-third of the people in prisons are wrongfully

21 convicted.  I was in the Center for Wrongful Conviction

22 and Northwestern.  The problem is, I figured it out,

23 why no investigation?  They are being stopped from the

24 top.  These are state crimes.  All of you against

Page 24

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 democracy.  It is starting with the gestapo, Nazi type

2 of state that could cover up its own crimes.  You

3 protect the state.  Just like the FOP is not really a

4 Union.  It is representing you, the managers, the ones

5 at the top, the state.  This is criminal.  This has to

6 be -- who do you go to.  You have looked around.  You

7 go to the Inspector General.  He has been captured.  Do

8 you have any comment to that.  Are you all mandated

9 reporters to investigate your own corruption.  That is

10 what is going to be exposed.  That is why I'm running

11 for City Clerk.  Something is going to change.

12                    (APPLAUSE)

13           PRESIDENT FOREMAN:  Helen Henning.

14           MS. HENNING:  I want to express my condolence

15 for those who have lost their loved ones.  Now, I got

16 to get to the bottom of this.  Superintendent Eddie

17 Johnson, I was awarded millions of dollars back in 2007

18 only to find out that the New York Police came down

19 here and took my money and infiltrated it through

20 gangs.  I got aware of this.  Who are these police

21 officers?  You are talking about Chicago and you have

22 police infiltrating money into gangs.  I never have

23 been part of organized crime.  I know nothing about a

24 mob or gang.  This started about my boyfriend.  She

Page 25

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 wanted and is tied up with this.  I have to give credit

2 to the Police Department for protecting my life.  I'm

3 still here with a Task Force.  I want some answers to

4 this.  Who are these cops?

5                How can you let my original complaint

6 about Chicago Police officers back in 2007 and some

7 kind of click they have got going on where police

8 officers from state to state.  I also work in New York.

9 I would like some answer.  I want my money.  Somebody

10 has to be accountable for my money.  Who would let that

11 kind of money go out and not call the person who it

12 belongs to.   I have been going to 219 South Dearborn

13 for ten years, but give answers to gang members and

14 people tied up in organized crime and let that kind of

15 money out and not contact the person?  It is a bunch of

16 bull.  Thanks.

17           PRESIDENT FOREMAN:  Speaker, Queen Sister.

18           MS. SISTER:  This is actually going to be my

19 last time here.  It is a waste of time.  Let me bring

20 to your attention, let me say COPA, it doesn't matter

21 who sits in that seat.  You are full of shit.  The

22 complaint comes to the mic.  It is not a matter of

23 calling and complaining, it is a matter of you getting

24 off your ass and tending to the needs of the people

Page 26

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 that come into this room and make you aware.  This is

2 over two years of transcripts from me coming to this

3 mic and what we have is a continuance display of

4 deceptive patterns and practices where you eliminate

5 the truth where you don't want the public to hear and

6 being informed.  You know you have a fiduciary

7 responsibility to the public.  These meetings should be

8 televised.  And these transcripts should be in this

9 blue book, giving out on a monthly basis.

10                Let me bring to your attention on

11 September 18th there was a phone call made to the

12 Police Department from 4958 South Wabash.  I instructed

13 everybody in the room to call the police.  You received

14 it on my behalf.  The police arrived.  When they

15 arrived, I got a call to go see my brother.  Rather

16 than CHA tell them that I was not there, they give them

17 a bogus false police report.  No sooner it hit Facebook

18 and went viral.  After I spoke with Officer O'Keefe,

19 Star Number 18418, when I called to filed my complaint,

20 he told me that he couldn't take my complaint, because

21 it had been filed against me.  He would hold on to

22 that, which I had given to him.  Here I wanted a copy

23 of the complaint.  It is stamped by the office out

24 there.  There is no police report generated.  But there

Page 27

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 was a police report generated.

2                Here is also stamped, October 15th

3 insinuating that there was no police report generated,

4 but there was a police report generated.  I want that

5 report and I need to file my official report to making

6 it a matter of record so that I could properly proceed,

7 because now what we're looking at is conspiracy.  You

8 don't want that video on tape.  But the bottom line is,

9 I got a right to the report.  I got a right to the

10 investigation to see what is going on.  Malfeasance.

11 Rahm should have been indicted.  Negrophobia.  It is

12 real.

13           PRESIDENT FOREMAN:  Your time is up.

14           MS. QUEEN SISTER:  We have been putting

15 people on the street.  We got five sexual criminal

16 assaults in Roseland in two weeks.

17           PRESIDENT FOREMAN:  Let's try --

18           MS. QUEEN SISTER:  What you going to do about

19 it?

20           PRESIDENT FOREMAN:  Robert Moore.

21           MS. QUEEN SISTER:  Your words have flavor.

22 They taste like shit.

23           MR. MORE:  It is November 15, 2018, Robert

24 Moore on behalf of the Executive Committee.  First of

Page 28

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 all, I commend Sergeant Louse conditionally and

2 tentatively that I am entirely committed to the

3 revocation of the charter of the City of Chicago and

4 the elimination of professional policing entities and

5 the restoration of the domestic law enforcement of what

6 it was.  But Sergeant Louse, your effort in regard to

7 the ordinance banning body armor is totally

8 unconscionable.  You are commended within that context

9 and nominated to take the position of the Northern

10 District of Illinois if you are amenable to that.  We

11 need someone to bear the burdens of that office.

12 Without the Chief Judge, the United Stated Marshal and

13 the United States that bears the burden of the office,

14 we can't get the protection of the United States

15 Constitution.

16           PRESIDENT FOREMAN:  You're time is up.  At

17 this time, all those persons who signed up in advance

18 have been recognized.  Is there a motion to adjourn?

19           MR. EADDY:  So moved.

20           PRESIDENT FOREMAN:  Second?

21           MS. SWEENEY:  Second.

22           PRESIDENT FOREMAN:  All those in favor?

23                       (A CHORUS OF "AYES")

24           PRESIDENT FOREMAN:  Opposed?

Page 29

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1                        (NO RESPONSE)

2           PRESIDENT FOREMAN:  The motion passes and the

3 meeting is adjourned.

4                (Meeting adjourned at 8:19 p.m.)

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 30

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 STATE OF ILLINOIS   )

2                     )

3 COUNTY OF  C O O K  )

4

5                      C E R T I F I C A T E

6

7           The within and foregoing meeting was taken

8 before GWENDOLYN BEDFORD, Certified Shorthand Reporter

9 and Notary Public, in the City of Chicago, County of

10 Cook and State of Illinois.

11           The undersigned is not interested in the

12 within meeting, nor of kin or counsel to any of the

13 members.

14           IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my

15 hand this 9th day of December, 2018.

16

17                          <%15123,Signature%>

                         GWENDOLYN BEDFORD, C.S.R.

18                          No. 084-003700

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 31

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



0

084-003700 31:18

1

1 2:22
100 7:3 18:11
10th 15:7
11 2:5,22
1124 21:2
11th 19:1,5,11,14

19:18,20 20:1
12 13:2
12th 19:2,9,10,15

19:18,20 20:1
21:3,6

13 11:7
13th 2:15
14 7:5,6 11:19
14th 15:13
15 9:10,17,17

16:23 28:23
15123 31:17
15th 1:10 16:7,7

28:2
17th 23:11
18418 27:19
18th 27:11
1972 17:16

2

2006 14:4
2007 25:17 26:6
2011 11:16
2015 8:21
2016 11:17 15:1
2018 1:10 2:5

28:23 31:15
219 26:12
24 13:1
26 8:21
28 17:22

2n 2:22

3

3 2:22
3510 1:9

4

4 2:22
48th 11:11
4958 27:12

5

52,000 12:4
55,000 12:18

6

6th 15:1

7

7:30 1:11 2:15

8

80 24:17
83 11:18
8:19 30:4
8th 23:10

9

9-1-1 19:6,7
9th 31:15

a

able 5:4 6:7
abuse 10:11
account 22:15
accountability

1:22 9:19 10:8,17
11:13 12:18 18:7
18:8,8

accountable 10:7
10:8,21 11:5
13:15 23:22 26:10

act 2:23 21:20
action 18:9,9,10

24:6

actions 3:6 20:14
acts 23:7
adjourn 29:18
adjourned 30:3,4
admit 16:10
admonish 8:13
advance 4:7 29:17
afterward 17:1
age 11:6
agency 9:20
agenda 3:11
ago 16:5 22:8,16
ain't 21:21
air 20:16
alexander 13:23

13:24 14:24 15:9
15:16,22 17:5,9

alliance 4:15 5:10
9:8 11:1 24:4

alters 23:7
amenable 29:10
america 12:10
andrea 1:17
answer 20:7 22:20

22:24 23:1 26:9
answered 6:23
answers 26:3,13
anthony 7:21
antonio 11:8
anybody 23:20
anymore 6:22
appeal 12:20
applause 10:22

12:12 13:21 18:19
25:12

appointed 12:20
appreciate 6:17

8:15 22:2
apprehension 23:5
approval 2:3

approve 2:5
april 11:17
armanda 9:5
armor 29:7
arrived 27:14,15
asked 7:9,11 22:9
asking 7:1 19:2
asks 19:24
ass 26:24
assault 11:9
assaults 28:16
attention 26:20

27:10
attorney 6:2
authority 11:22
authorized 2:22
available 3:8,14
avenue 1:9
awarded 25:17
aware 25:20 27:1
ayes 2:10 3:2 4:2

29:23

b

back 11:20 14:10
15:3,10,12 18:17
22:17,24 23:19
24:10 25:17 26:6

background 24:8
badge 9:4
ball 17:17,18,19
balls 24:18
banning 29:7
bar 11:11
barbecues 20:3
based 6:4
basically 14:14

22:19
basis 27:9
bear 29:11
bears 29:13

[084-003700 - bears] Page 1

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



beat 4:22 21:1,5
beating 11:9
bedford 1:6 31:8

31:17
behalf 8:17 27:14

28:24
believe 14:11,12

22:3
belongings 16:8
belongs 26:12
benia 4:11
bertha 4:11,14
bettie 6:23 7:8,10

7:10,16,17,22 11:7
18:5

bettie's 7:16
bitch 14:10
black 11:17 12:22

14:9 20:23,23
24:19

blame 7:16
bless 9:2
blood 11:22
blue 23:17 27:9
board 1:1,12,24

3:7,18 9:13,18
10:6,19 13:4 22:1
22:10,15 23:19

board's 2:4 3:9,10
9:12 12:2

body 29:7
bogus 27:17
book 27:9
books 3:14
bottom 18:15

25:16 28:8
boy 7:4
boyfriend 25:24
brandon 9:11 22:1
brian 12:13

bridget 17:11
bright 9:10 11:6

12:7
bring 26:19 27:10
brother 6:16 14:5

14:6 27:15
brown 12:23

13:18
building 21:13
buildings 20:12,13

21:11
bull 26:16
bullets 8:5
bunch 26:15
burden 29:13
burdens 29:11
burge 17:17,18,19
business 2:3 19:9

20:12

c

c 2:1,22 31:3,5,5
c.s.r. 31:17
call 4:6 23:19

26:11 27:11,13,15
called 4:8 9:19

14:3,16 15:19,20
16:24 27:19

calling 2:2 19:6,7
26:23

campaign 17:14
candidate 19:4
caproni 1:24
caps 20:2,2
captured 25:7
capybara 17:20
car 20:22
card 21:14
care 7:17 13:19
career 6:20,21
cars 14:8

case 22:2,9 23:8
24:16

cases 11:18,19
24:13

catanzara 22:6,7
cause 1:6
causes 19:6
center 17:15 24:21
certified 1:6 31:8
cha 27:16
change 25:11
charge 20:2 23:17
charged 4:16,17
charges 4:16
charise 1:20
charter 29:3
chased 14:6
chicago 1:2,8,9

2:16 4:14 5:10,24
8:19 9:8 11:1 12:9
15:1,11 16:9,22
17:15 18:2,3
25:21 26:6 29:3
31:9

chief 29:12
child 9:17
children 10:2

11:16,17
chorus 2:10 3:2

4:2 29:23
citizens 10:5
city 1:2 8:19 9:2

9:23 10:5,17
11:11 12:5,6,10
13:19 18:2,3
20:14 25:11 29:3
31:9

civil 7:2,4
civilian 1:22 12:17

13:1

civilians 11:24
12:4

clements 17:12,13
clerk 25:11
click 26:7
clicked 8:16
close 2:20 8:15
closure 8:24
collecting 4:19
colluding 23:16
come 11:2 19:1

27:1
comes 26:22
coming 9:21 15:2

19:7 27:2
commander 20:1

23:10,16,16 24:12
commend 29:1
commended 29:8
comment 25:8
comments 5:21
commit 5:2,9
commits 23:7
committed 5:1,6

29:2
committee 28:24
community 6:22

12:6 13:7 19:3,4,8
20:8,15,17,24

complain 4:15
complaining 26:23
complaint 26:5,22

27:19,20,23
complaints 4:21

13:2,3
conceals 23:8
concerned 6:22

21:20
conditionally 29:1
condolence 25:14

[beat - condolence] Page 2

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



connect 19:22
connor 1:22
conscience 12:21

13:12
considering 2:21
conspiracy 28:7
constitution 29:15
contact 16:4 26:15
context 29:8
continuance 27:3
continue 11:23,24

11:24
continuous 9:2
control 7:20 12:6
conversation

15:15 17:2,3
convicted 13:6

24:21
conviction 24:21
convicts 17:21
cook 1:7 16:20

31:10
cop 8:1
copa 15:15,16,21

17:2 22:8 26:20
cops 24:16,17 26:4
copy 27:22
corley 24:2,3,3
corporate 10:10
correct 19:23
corrupt 12:10
corruption 25:9
council 10:21

11:14 12:18
counsel 1:20,22

31:12
counsels 22:13
county 1:7 16:20

31:3,9
couple 19:14

court 15:4,5,6
16:3 17:9

courtrooms 24:15
cousin 14:18
cover 6:7 25:2
coverups 24:14
cpac 12:1,5,7,17

13:9 17:13
created 17:20
credit 26:1
crime 5:1 23:7

25:23 26:14
crimes 4:18 5:2,7

5:9 11:5 24:24
25:2

criminal 4:16,18
25:5 28:15

crista 6:12
crying 7:7
currently 6:1
cut 18:15

d

d 1:16 2:1
dakota 9:10 11:6

12:7
dan 23:9
dark 13:18
daughter 14:6
day 1:10 7:24 8:5

9:1 13:10 15:23
31:15

days 9:21 13:5
16:5

dealing 8:21
dearborn 26:12
death 7:16
decades 20:18
december 2:15

8:21 31:15
deceptive 27:4

decision 6:14,16
6:18 8:14,23 9:12
9:21 10:1,14 13:4
22:1,4,14,19,20

decisions 3:9 10:3
10:4 13:14

defense 23:6
definitely 20:9
definition 23:3
delgado 1:14

22:10
demand 10:6,16

13:8
demanding 5:10
democracy 10:19

13:12 25:1
deny 16:10
department 6:1,21

16:9,21 17:3
21:13 26:2 27:12

department's 3:15
deposition 7:3,9

7:13
deserve 9:19
desk 4:19 5:8

19:11
destroy 6:20 23:7
details 5:24
detective 17:16
determined 22:12
died 14:3 15:1
dimitrius 13:22
dina 1:14
directives 3:12
director 1:24
disaster 20:3
disciplinary 3:6

3:10
discussion 18:18
display 27:3

disposal 16:5
disrespectful

14:22
district 19:2,10,11

21:3,3 23:10,11
29:10

districts 19:2
dividing 19:16
doing 6:2,13 13:10

14:1
dollars 25:17
domestic 29:5
door 6:23 7:10

15:9,10
doors 20:19
dope 14:15
drawer 22:22
drawn 14:9
drop 21:19
drug 20:16
dry 22:23 23:14
dyke 9:22 13:5

23:15

e

e 2:1,1 31:5,5
eaddy 1:14 2:8

3:23 29:19
eddie 1:19 6:14

24:12 25:16
edge 19:1
edwards 11:3
effect 10:3
effort 29:6
egan 16:22
elect 11:13
elected 12:19 14:5
elevate 21:14
eliminate 12:2

27:4
elimination 29:4

[connect - elimination] Page 3

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



elkins 4:17
ellen 24:1,3
emanuel 8:20

14:20,21
emergencies 16:1
enact 10:21
enforcement 29:5
entire 8:18
entirely 29:2
entities 29:4
entitled 1:5
eric 4:17
escamilla 4:12,13

4:14 5:14,18 6:5
estimated 24:19
eva 1:14
evening 4:13

12:15
evening's 3:8,11
everybody 6:13

13:24 14:1 27:13
evicted 16:22
evidence 23:8

24:11
example 23:20
excellent 22:2,3
executive 1:24

2:20 28:24
expect 5:3
explain 23:22
exposed 25:10
express 25:14

f

f 14:20 15:5 31:5
facebook 27:17
fact 8:13
failed 11:4 19:3
failure 10:17
false 27:17
families 18:18

family 7:24 8:18
8:18,21 9:10
13:16,17 16:1

fancy 23:21
far 5:22 6:22
fast 8:16 20:13
favor 2:9 3:1 4:1

29:22
federal 18:13
feel 8:11
feet 9:17
fellow 24:6
fiduciary 27:6
figured 24:22
file 28:5
filed 27:19,21
find 22:22 25:18
finding 12:3
findings 3:9
fire 6:18 7:23 8:23

9:14,18
fired 4:20 6:19

9:16 23:19
first 2:3 4:11 22:7

28:24
five 12:16 16:5

22:16 28:15
flavor 28:21
flores 1:15
florida 17:10
follow 21:15
following 23:7
football 18:16
fop 10:15 25:3
force 10:15 11:16

26:3
forced 11:3
forcing 24:19
foregoing 31:7
foreman 1:5,13

2:2,9,11,13 3:1,3,5

3:20 4:1,3,5 5:13
5:16,20 6:12 7:18
9:5 10:23 12:13
13:22 14:23 15:8
15:14,21 17:1,11
18:20 21:22 22:5
24:1 25:13 26:17
28:13,17,20 29:16
29:20,22,24 30:2

forth 15:3
forward 8:23

22:20
found 16:2
francisco 18:23
fraternal 21:24
free 10:2
front 15:9 20:20
fucking 18:18
full 22:10 26:21
furthermore 9:21

g

g 2:1
gabriel 9:7
game 18:16
gang 25:24 26:13
gangs 25:20,22
gay 11:10
general 1:20,22

3:12 25:7
generated 23:9

27:24 28:1,3,4
gerald 24:15
gestapo 25:1
getting 20:4 26:23
ghian 1:5,13
gift 10:13,15
give 20:14 21:12

21:14 26:1,13
27:16

given 5:14 27:22

giving 27:9
go 7:11,12 14:7

15:5,18 16:20,21
17:5 25:6,7 26:11
27:15

god 9:2
goddam 17:23,23

17:24 18:10,10,12
18:16,16,17,18

going 4:9 5:9,18
6:17 10:20 14:19
14:19 19:22 20:18
22:24 24:15 25:10
25:11 26:7,12,18
28:10,18

good 4:13 6:14
12:15 22:22

grace 10:23,24
growing 8:6
grown 8:3
guess 17:15,24

19:13
gun 11:21 24:7
guns 14:8
guy 22:23
guys 8:7 22:19
gwendolyn 1:6

31:8,17

h

h 1:16
hand 31:15
hands 11:23
hanging 23:14
happen 5:19
happened 8:1 16:6
happening 18:23
happens 5:3
happy 18:1
haven 8:4
head 24:19

[elkins - head] Page 4

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



headquarters 1:8
2:16 19:20

hear 8:22 20:17
27:5

heard 8:3
heart 6:24 12:22
heartache 8:22
held 1:4,9 2:4,15

23:21
helen 25:13
hell 5:5
hello 13:24 17:13
help 20:8
henning 25:13,14
hereunto 31:14
highest 13:3
hit 27:17
hitting 24:18
hold 4:9 5:17 8:24

10:7,7 11:4 27:21
holding 13:15
home 14:15
homeless 15:24

16:2
hour 1:10
house 7:11,12 14:6

14:10,14 15:2,4,6
15:23 17:6 20:19
20:20,20

hub 19:9
huge 20:5,18
humanity 12:24

13:12
hysterical 14:7

i

ice 20:4
idea 23:24,24
illinois 1:8,9 2:23

29:10 31:1,10
immediately 14:10

23:18

imprisoned 24:17
impunity 11:22
inability 12:23
incident 11:16
independent 22:11

22:13
indicted 4:19

28:11
individual 5:23
individuals 18:6
infiltrated 25:19
infiltrating 25:22
information 19:8
informed 27:6
inside 17:21,22

18:11
insinuating 28:3
inspector 25:7
instructed 27:12
insure 20:10
intent 23:5
interest 10:9,10
interested 31:11
internal 6:1
intimidate 15:3
investigate 25:9
investigation 6:1,6

6:9,11 24:11,23
28:10

investigative 24:8
investigators

22:11
involved 4:22 24:4
irrelevant 9:22

13:6
issued 3:13
item 2:3 3:17

j

jail 24:16
janet 4:11

january 11:16
job 15:24 23:13
john 1:15,16 11:10

17:16,18,19 18:20
22:5

johnson 1:19 3:19
5:22 6:10 8:14,20
17:7 19:17,19
20:9 21:1,5 23:23
24:12 25:17

jones 6:23 7:8,21
7:21,22 8:18 11:8
18:5

journalism 24:9
jr 1:15
judge 16:11,16,16

16:17 29:12
jurisdiction 16:23
justice 9:3 12:7

17:15 23:4,14
justified 22:12

k

k 31:3
kade 9:6,7
keep 19:6
kevin 1:22
kid 8:1,2
kill 10:2 20:23
killed 6:23 7:8
kin 31:12
kind 26:7,11,14
kindness 6:24
klan 18:10
knew 5:18
know 5:12,24 6:15

7:14,14 8:1 12:16
13:16,16,17 14:1
14:20 17:15,18
18:14,14 20:22
22:15 25:23 27:6

knowing 23:6
known 11:20

l

l 1:17
lady 14:17,20

15:17
landlord 6:24
laquan 11:7 24:14
latinos 11:18
laughed 14:22
law 16:17 29:5
lawsuits 13:4
left 12:16
legislation 12:1
legrier 11:8
lethal 10:11
letting 11:20
liberty 10:3
lied 7:5,15
lieutenant 5:11,14
life 8:24 10:3 18:1

26:2
limit 4:10
line 18:15 19:16

28:8
list 20:15 21:10
listed 3:14
listen 12:4 19:4
listening 8:6
litigation 2:21
live 10:18 11:11

19:10
long 6:9
look 16:15 18:8

21:13 22:17,24
looked 25:6
looking 6:3 24:7

28:7
looks 14:1
lose 6:8

[headquarters - lose] Page 5

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



lost 15:24 25:15
lot 4:10 6:15,18
louse 29:1,6
love 13:17,17,17
loved 25:15

m

ma'am 5:16 7:18
madison 18:24

19:16
making 28:5
malfeasance 28:10
man 4:20 5:11

6:19,20 8:3 14:13
20:19

manage 19:20
managers 25:4
mandated 25:8
march 15:1
mark 17:12
market 20:16 24:8
marshal 29:12
martin 21:22,23
matter 9:3 26:20

26:22,23 28:6
matters 2:21 3:11
max 1:24
mayor 10:14 14:4
mayor's 10:9
mcdonald 11:7

24:14
mcgee 17:12
mean 4:23 5:8
means 18:8
meant 8:7
meeting 1:3 2:2,4

2:14,17 3:8,11,15
18:10 20:6 21:11
30:3,4 31:7,12

meetings 2:23
27:7

member 4:14
members 1:12 4:7

26:13 31:13
men 4:23 5:19

24:19
mention 12:9
message 9:23 10:1
met 19:4
methods 24:9
mic 26:22 27:3
michael 1:14
michigan 1:9
microphone 4:9
millions 25:17
mind 8:17 20:22

24:10
minute 4:10
minutes 2:4,6 5:17

7:19 17:18
misconduct 12:3

13:3
missed 17:17
mob 25:24
mom 14:3
moment 21:9
money 13:13

25:19,22 26:9,10
26:11,15

montero 9:7,8
month 2:18 3:7
monthly 3:21 27:9
months 3:14 22:8

22:16
moore 28:20,24
mother 8:5 15:1
mother's 14:14
mothers 17:20
motion 2:5,13,19

2:23 3:5,20 4:5
29:18 30:2

mouth 14:12
move 8:23
moved 2:7 3:23

29:19
murder 9:16 11:6

11:22
murdered 9:12
murderer 11:20
murders 9:24

11:23

n

n 2:1
name 4:8,13 5:12

7:21 10:24 16:12
17:16 21:7

named 13:3
nazi 25:1
near 18:24
need 5:10,19 7:3

28:5 29:11
needs 26:24
negrophobia

28:11
neighbor 15:11
neighborhood

16:21
neighbors 18:24
never 22:17 23:21

25:22
new 22:16 25:18

26:8
noel 6:12,13 7:20
nominated 29:9
northern 29:9
northwestern

24:22
notary 31:9
note 2:16
noted 11:15
notice 1:11

november 1:10
28:23

number 27:19

o

o 2:1 31:3,3
o'keefe 27:18
o'malley 1:15 3:24
obama 24:6
obstruct 23:5
obstructing 23:15
obstruction 23:4

23:13
obstructs 23:4
occurred 18:4
occurs 20:10
october 2:5 28:2
office 1:22 27:23

29:11,13
officer 4:22 5:6

6:6 7:18,23 9:11
9:13,14,18,18 13:1
13:5 14:3,9,16
16:22 22:2 27:18

officer's 14:11
officers 4:16,24

10:2,14 11:5 13:2
16:23 23:14 25:21
26:6,8

official 16:19 28:5
okay 6:14,20 14:3

14:24 15:22
old 9:10,17
once 12:9
ones 13:17 25:4,15
ongoing 6:11
open 2:23 20:16
opportunity 8:19
opposed 2:11 3:3

4:3 29:24
opposite 10:1

[lost - opposite] Page 6

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



oral 3:21
order 2:3 16:3,10

16:14,16,16,19
21:24

ordered 23:11
orders 3:12 17:9
ordinance 29:7
organized 25:23

26:14
organizing 24:6
original 26:5
originally 22:9
outrage 9:13
outside 11:10 14:8
overturning 12:3
owners 10:18

p

p 1:15 2:1
p.m. 1:11 2:15

30:4
package 22:11
paid 22:21
pain 8:22 9:1
paper 24:13
paperwork 15:10

15:11
part 13:9 25:23
passes 2:13 3:5 4:5

30:2
passing 16:15
patino 10:23,24,24
patterns 27:4
paula 1:13
paycheck 4:19
peace 9:2
pension 6:8
people 5:2,3 6:15

6:19 9:23 10:20
12:23 13:11,14,18
15:5 18:17 19:23
20:4,6,23,23 22:21

23:17 24:20 26:14
26:24 28:15

percent 7:3 11:18
11:19

perryman 18:21
18:22 19:24 20:11
21:2,8

person 22:3 23:4,6
26:11,15

personnel 2:21
persons 29:17
petitions 12:19
phone 8:16 27:11
physical 23:8
piece 8:23
pins 23:21
place 16:2 18:5,6
please 2:16 4:8

23:22
police 1:1,8,12,19

1:20,22,24 3:13,15
5:4,24 6:6,21 8:2
9:15,19,24 10:1,8
11:5,12,13,13 12:2
12:3,18 13:15
14:6,8,16 15:1,12
15:18 16:9,20,21
16:22 17:3 19:7
20:17,22 21:24
23:14 25:18,20,22
26:2,6,7 27:12,13
27:14,17,24 28:1,3
28:4

policed 12:7
policing 29:4
policy 19:14,18
political 9:9 10:13

11:2 24:5
poor 13:13
porter 9:6,7

position 5:15 29:9
positions 18:14
posted 3:9,15
power 10:11,13,13

10:16,20 12:2
practices 27:4
praised 13:4
preib 21:23
present 1:18
presentation 3:21
president 1:5,13

1:13 2:2,9,11,13
3:1,3,5,20 4:1,3,5
5:13,16,20 6:12
7:18 9:5 10:23
12:13 13:22 14:23
15:8,14,21 17:1,11
18:20 21:22 22:5
24:1 25:13 26:17
28:13,17,20 29:16
29:20,22,24 30:2

prevent 23:5
previous 3:7,13
prieb 21:22,23
prison 17:21,22,24

18:12
prisons 18:17

24:20
probate 15:4,5,6
problem 20:24

21:3 24:22
problems 19:7
proceed 28:6
proceedings 1:4
process 6:3
professional 29:4
program 24:7
promised 23:1
promotion 4:23

5:1 6:3

properly 28:6
prosecuted 4:20

4:20 5:11,19
prosecution 23:6
prosecutor 18:13
protect 8:4,7

10:10 23:12 25:3
protecting 8:8

26:2
protection 29:14
proven 11:11
public 1:3 2:4,14

2:16 4:7 20:7 27:5
27:7 31:9

purposes 2:20
pursuant 1:11
push 22:20
put 7:16 10:12

22:23
putting 24:18

28:14

q

queen 21:16,19
26:17 28:14,18,21

question 19:13,17
20:5 22:7 24:10

quick 14:2

r

r 2:1 31:5
racism 9:24
racist 9:9 11:1

24:4
ragsdale 12:14,15
rahm 8:20 14:20

14:21 28:11
raised 8:6
ranked 12:10
ranking 13:2
read 8:15

[oral - read] Page 7

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



real 8:16 14:2
28:12

realizing 18:11
really 12:5 15:16

23:23 25:3
receive 3:21
received 27:13
receiving 11:17
recognized 29:18
recommend 11:4
record 20:7 28:6
reed 24:16
refer 22:14
referred 22:9
regard 29:6
regular 2:4,14
reinstate 9:13 13:5
reinstating 11:19
relatives 18:12
remedied 10:5
remember 13:10

13:10
report 1:4 3:6,8,18

3:19,22 11:15
23:8,12 27:17,24
28:1,3,4,5,5,9

reporter 1:7 31:8
reporters 25:9
represent 8:9

10:11,12 17:13,14
representation

8:11
representatives

10:6
representing 25:4
represents 10:9
repression 9:9

11:2 24:5
request 7:22 8:9
rescue 20:3

research 24:8
researched 24:9
resounding 9:23
respect 13:8
response 2:12 3:4

4:4 19:5 30:1
responsibility

27:7
responsible 18:2,3

18:4,5
restoration 29:5
retire 6:7 15:19
retired 15:19
revocation 29:3
rhoda 1:16
rialmo 6:15,18

7:23 8:23 14:3,9
14:16 22:9

rid 8:9
right 6:16 8:10

13:13 14:21 16:3
20:21 22:1,3,20
28:9,9

rightful 10:18
robert 28:20,23
roberts 22:8,15
role 24:13
room 27:1,13
roseland 28:16
rosemary 9:6,7
rule 7:5,6
running 9:11 14:7

25:10
ryan 23:9

s

s 2:1
sad 7:8
safe 8:4
safety 2:16
saved 8:7

saying 6:15 13:11
14:15

says 16:3,11
scrub 23:12
sea 14:8
seat 26:21
second 2:8,17,24

3:24 15:24 29:20
29:21

seconds 12:16
14:23

section 2:22
see 14:8 21:12

27:15 28:10
sends 10:1
sent 9:23 14:16

22:11 23:18
sentence 8:24
september 15:7,13

27:11
sergeant 4:17,24

14:17 16:12,18
17:7 19:12 29:1,6

series 2:20
serve 8:3,7 18:13
served 8:5 9:3

17:22
service 6:24
serving 8:8 19:16
sessions 2:20
set 31:14
sexual 4:18 5:7

11:9 28:15
shackleford 9:6
shame 13:20,20
sheriff 16:20
sherwood 11:10
shirt 14:21 23:18

23:21,21
shit 21:21 26:21

28:22

shooting 7:17 9:14
20:20,21 21:20
22:12 23:15

shootings 18:23
20:5

shopping 22:19
shorthand 1:6

31:8
shot 20:4,19
show 12:23 13:12
showed 16:10
showing 16:19
shows 9:22 12:5

13:6
signature 31:17
signed 4:7,11 12:4

16:11,16,16 29:17
simply 8:8
simpson 1:16
sir 16:18
sister 18:15 21:16

21:19 26:17,18
28:14,18,21

sit 13:18
sits 26:21
sitting 4:18
situation 8:12 14:5

14:24
six 13:3
sleepy 14:1,1
slogan 8:8
sold 14:15
solidarity 11:3
somebody 26:9
son 7:22
sooner 27:17
soul 12:21 13:11
south 1:9 26:12

27:12
speak 4:8 6:2,10

8:17 15:21 17:8

[real - speak] Page 8

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



speaker 9:5,6,7
12:13 17:11 18:20
22:5 24:1 26:17

speakers 4:10
speaking 5:23
speaks 8:10
specifically 7:7
spike 20:5,19
spirit 12:22
spoke 27:18
squatter 16:24,24
stacha 11:10
stamped 27:23

28:2
stand 9:10 11:2

12:16
standing 14:17
star 27:19
started 24:6 25:24
starting 8:19 25:1
state 1:7 24:24

25:2,3,5 26:8,8
31:1,10

state's 6:2
stated 29:12
states 29:13,14
station 15:18

16:22
step 4:8
steve 1:15
stick 22:22
stop 24:7
stopped 24:23
strategy 19:3
street 5:7 11:21

28:15
strict 4:9
stripped 23:18
strong 12:17
struggling 20:16

stuff 6:15
subordinates

23:11
suffer 12:23 13:14
suffering 17:21
summertime

23:10
superintendent

1:19,20 3:13,18,19
5:20,22 6:10 8:14
8:20 9:15 17:2,7
19:17,19 20:9
21:1,5 23:3,23
25:16

superintendent's
3:17

supervising 24:13
supplying 11:21
support 12:5
supporter 12:17
supposed 15:17
sure 19:22
sustained 9:1
sweeney 1:16 2:7

2:24 29:21
system 10:8,17

11:4 23:12
systematically

10:7

t

t 1:19 31:5,5
take 8:18 10:20

16:8 21:13 27:20
29:9

taken 1:5,8 3:6 9:1
20:14 31:7

takes 6:5
talk 15:18 18:22

19:11
talked 19:10

talking 7:7 15:17
18:9 21:11 23:24
25:21

tansy 11:3
tape 28:8
task 26:3
taste 28:22
tee 20:4
televised 27:8
tell 7:2,6 21:8

27:16
ten 26:13
tender 11:6
tending 26:24
tentatively 29:2
ternand 9:12

11:19 13:1,5 22:1
testimony 31:14
testing 6:4
thank 5:13,16 6:14

8:19 9:4 10:21
12:11 22:4 23:1

thanks 26:16
thing 8:5
things 15:23 16:3

16:12
think 6:6,19 22:18
third 24:20
thirty 14:23
thomas 11:10

13:22
thompson 11:9
three 6:5 7:5 17:9

20:6 24:5
thursday 2:15,17
tied 26:1,14
time 2:19 4:24 8:2

11:12,12 15:24
26:19,19 28:13
29:16,17

times 7:5
today 4:10 11:2

13:10 15:22 16:4
18:7

told 7:11 16:6,13
16:17 17:24 22:15
22:16 27:20

tonight 6:13 7:22
tons 24:11
top 13:2 24:24

25:5
torture 17:14,15

24:16
tortured 24:18
totally 29:7
touch 12:5 13:6
tracked 20:13
tragic 7:24
transcript 7:4
transcripts 27:2,8
tremendous 8:22
trespassing 23:9
trial 7:2,4,14,15
trina 11:9
trouble 19:9 20:12
troubled 20:12
trust 5:4
truth 18:16 27:5
try 28:17
trying 15:3 16:2
tunya 13:22
turnaround 7:12
turned 22:13,18
two 4:10,23 5:17

7:18 15:2 17:10
17:18 19:24 20:19
22:10,13,21 27:2
28:16

type 25:1

[speaker - type] Page 9

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



u

unable 11:12
unacceptable 11:6

14:18
unarmed 9:11,16

10:2
unconscionable

29:8
undemocratic

10:19
undersigned 31:11
union 25:4
united 29:12,13,14
unjust 10:4 11:4
unjustified 9:15
unrelated 11:7,8
use 11:15

v

valente 1:20
van 9:22 13:5

23:15
verdict 9:22
vice 1:13
victim 24:16
victims 18:11
video 28:8
violence 24:7
viral 27:18
voice 19:21
volunteer 24:4

w

wabash 27:12
waive 3:21
want 6:20 8:15,17

9:24 10:8 12:6,7
14:4 15:5 19:3
20:17 21:20,24
25:14 26:3,9 27:5
28:4,8

wanted 26:1 27:22
ward 11:11
waste 26:19
watching 24:15
way 5:4 13:14,19

20:15
we've 20:4
website 3:10,16
week 15:19,20
weeks 23:19 28:16
went 7:2 16:9

27:18
whereof 31:14
white 14:21 21:17

23:20
wide 21:4
wires 24:18
wolff 1:13
words 28:21
work 26:8
working 19:5,15

19:18,21 20:7
worried 19:15
wrap 15:8
writing 3:22
written 3:9 16:12
wrongful 24:21
wrongfully 24:17

24:20

y

year 6:7 9:10,17
years 6:5 15:3

17:10,22 24:5
26:13 27:2

york 25:18 26:8
young 6:20 14:13

14:17,20 24:19
youth 17:23,23

z

zopp 1:17 21:7,10
21:18,19

[unable - zopp] Page 10

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376


	Meeting
	Word Index
	All
	084-003700 - bears
	beat - condolence
	connect - elimination
	elkins - head
	headquarters - lose
	lost - opposite
	oral - read
	real - speak
	speaker - type
	unable - zopp

	Alphabetical
	Numbers and Symbols
	084-003700 - bears

	A
	084-003700 - bears

	B
	084-003700 - bears
	beat - condolence

	C
	beat - condolence
	connect - elimination

	D
	connect - elimination

	E
	connect - elimination
	elkins - head

	F
	elkins - head

	G
	elkins - head

	H
	elkins - head
	headquarters - lose

	I
	headquarters - lose

	J
	headquarters - lose

	K
	headquarters - lose

	L
	headquarters - lose
	lost - opposite

	M
	lost - opposite

	N
	lost - opposite

	O
	lost - opposite
	oral - read

	P
	oral - read

	Q
	oral - read

	R
	oral - read
	real - speak

	S
	real - speak
	speaker - type

	T
	speaker - type

	U
	unable - zopp

	V
	unable - zopp

	W
	unable - zopp

	Y
	unable - zopp

	Z
	unable - zopp




